

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE**

CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY, <i>Plaintiff,</i>	
v. MAINE COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS AND ELECTION PRACTICES, <i>et al.,</i> <i>Defendants.</i>	Civil No. 1:23-cv-00450-NT
VERSANT POWER, and ENMAX CORP., <i>Plaintiffs,</i>	
v. WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER, et al., <i>Defendants.</i>	Civil No. 1:23-cv-00451-NT
MAINE PRESS ASSOCIATION, and MAINE ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, <i>Plaintiffs,</i>	
v. MAINE COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS AND ELECTION PRACTICES, <i>et al.,</i> <i>Defendants.</i>	Civil No. 1:23-cv-00452-NT
PRINGLE, <i>et al.,</i> <i>Plaintiffs,</i>	
v. FREY, <i>et al.,</i> <i>Defendants.</i>	Civil No. 1:23-cv-00453-NT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROTECT MAINE ELECTIONS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Tara Malloy*
Megan P. McAllen*
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org
mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org

*motions for admission pro hac vice pending

Peter L. Murray
Sean R. Turley
MURRAY PLUMB & MURRAY
75 Pearl Street
P.O. Box 9785
Portland, Maine 04104-5085
(207) 773-5651
pmurray@mpmlaw.com
sturley@mpmlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Protect Maine Elections

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. History of Question 2	4
B. Federal law	7
C. Maine’s Act	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Plaintiffs’ Request for Broad Preliminary Relief Is Not Justified by a Showing of Irreparable Harm and Would Impede the Full Adjudication of Their Legal Arguments	11
II. Plaintiffs Fail to Show a Likelihood of Success on the Merits	15
A. Plaintiffs fail to meet the standard for a facial challenge	15
B. Maine’s foreign corporate money ban comports with the First Amendment	16
1. The governmental interest in protecting democratic self-governance from foreign influence is “compelling.”	17
2. Plaintiffs ignore Maine’s compelling interest in limiting spending by foreign-influenced corporations in referenda	20
3. The ban is narrowly tailored to advance Maine’s compelling interests	23
C. Maine’s Disclaimer Requirement for Foreign Government-Influenced Entities Furthers First Amendment Values	27
1. The government’s informational interest in political disclosure is heightened with respect to foreign influence	27
2. Disclaimer requirements are reviewed under exacting scrutiny	30
D. Maine’s due diligence requirements are a constitutional means to support enforcement of the foreign corporate money ban	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	34
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	18
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	30
<i>Attorney General of the United States v. Irish People, Inc.</i> , 684 F.2d 928 (D.C. Cir. 1982),.....	29
<i>Attorney General v. Irish N. Aid Committee</i> , 346 F. Supp. 1384 (S.D.N.Y. 1972).....	29
<i>Auburn Police Union v. Carpenter</i> , 8 F.3d 886 (1st Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Blum v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 790, 798-99 (1st Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	26, 29
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	21
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corporation</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	24
<i>EMC Corp. v. Chevedden</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 330 (D. Mass. 2014)	13, 14
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	26
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	17
<i>Florida League of Professional Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978).....	18
<i>Gaspee Project v. Mederos</i> , 13 F.4th 79 (1st Cir. 2021)	27, 30
<i>Gonzalez-Droz v. Gonzalez-Colon</i> , 573 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Indiana National Corporation v. Rich</i> , 712 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	2, 28, 32, 33, 35
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	30
<i>Minnesota Chamber of Commerce v. Choi</i> , No. 23-cv-2015, 2023 WL 8803357 (D. Minn. Dec. 20, 2023)	2, 25, 26

Minnesota State Ethical Practices Board v. National Rifle Association,
761 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1985).....28

National Association of Broadcasters v. FCC, 39 F.4th 817 (D.C. Cir. 2022)32

National Organization for Marriage v. McKee (“NOMI”),
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....13, 23, 27, 28

New York State Club Association v. City of New York, 487 U.S. 1 (1988)16

OneAmerica Votes v. State, 518 P.3d 230 (Wash. Ct. App. 2022).....18

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations., 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....34

Project Veritas Action Fund v. Conley, 270 F. Supp. 3d 337 (D. Mass. 2017)14

Reddy v. Foster, 845 F.3d 493 (1st Cir. 2017)12

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975)34

Sindicato Puertorriqueno de Trabajadores v. Fortuno, 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....14

Surplec, Inc. v. Maine Pub. Serv. Co., 495 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D. Me. 2007)12

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....28

United States v. Singh, 979 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 2020).....17

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....15, 23

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)15

Washington Post v. McManus, 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019).....33

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....26, 27

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. 555 U.S. 7 (2008)12

Statutes and Rules:

15 U.S.C. § 78m(d).....24

22 U.S.C. § 611(b)(3).....7

22 U.S.C. § 612(a)29

22 U.S.C. § 612(b)29

22 U.S.C. § 614(b)3, 10, 27, 29

47 U.S.C. § 315(e)(1).....32

47 U.S.C. § 317(a)(1).....32

52 U.S.C. § 30118(a)8

52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(1).....7
 52 U.S.C. § 30121(b)(1)7
 52 U.S.C. § 30121(b)(2)7
 11 C.F.R. § 110.20(a)(4)31
 11 C.F.R. § 110.20(a)(5)31
 11 C.F.R. § 110.20(a)(7)5
 11 C.F.R. § 110.20(g).....31
 11 C.F.R. § 110.20(h).....31
 11 C.F.R. § 110.20(i).....9
 17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-124
 17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-10124
 47 C.F.R. § 73.1212(a).....32
 47 C.F.R. § 73.1212(b).....32
 47 C.F.R. § 73.1212(j)(2).....32
 47 C.F.R. § 73.1212(j)(3).....32
 47 C.F.R. § 73.1212(j)(3)(ii).....32
 47 C.F.R. § 73.1212(j)(3)(vi)32

State Regulations and Statutes:

21-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 1064.....1
 21-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 1064(1)2
 21-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 1064(1)(E)3, 9, 10
 21-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 1064(2)2, 9, 13
 21-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 1064(3)13
 21-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 1064(6)2, 10, 27
 21-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 1064(7)2, 10, 11, 31, 34
 Cal. Gov’t Code § 8532019
 Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-107.5.....19
 Fla. Stat. § 106.08(12)(b).....19

Idaho Code Ann. § 67-6610d.....	19
Md. Code, Elec. Law § 13-236.1	19
Minn. Stat. § 211B.15(4)(a).....	25
Minn. Stat. § 211B.15(4)(b).....	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-1479.03	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 294A.325.....	19
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-08.1-03.15	19
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-27-21	19
Wash. Rev Code § 42.17A.417	19
Other Authorities:	
<i>Actions for LD 194</i> , https://perma.cc/WF9V-CNFW	5
<i>Summary of LD 479</i> , https://perma.cc/P3E4-DZZ2	5
<i>Summary of LD 641</i> , https://perma.cc/994G-P28S	5
Anna Massoglia, <i>Foreign company’s subsidiary poured millions into influencing Maine ballot referendum</i> , Ctr. For Responsive Politics (Nov. 3, 2021), https://perma.cc/85RX-J4RY	4
Ballotpedia, <i>Maine Question 1 (2021), Campaign Finance</i> , https://perma.cc/DFJ6-8264	4
Ballotpedia.com, <i>Maine Question 3 (2023)</i> , https://perma.cc/4SEE-PFJB	5
FEC, Corporations and Labor Organizations, https://perma.cc/KC4B-CQJK	8
Ellen Weintraub, <i>Taking On Citizens United</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 30, 2016), https://www.nytimes.com/2016/03/30/opinion/taking-n-citizens-united.html	23
FEC Adv. Op. 1984-62 (Mar. 21, 1985), https://perma.cc/4TLU-TWCD	8
FEC Adv. Op. 1989-20 (Oct. 27, 1989), https://perma.cc/ZPR3-MZCZ	9
FEC Adv. Op. 1989-32 (Jul. 2, 1992), https://perma.cc/DLP9-SLQT	8
FEC Adv. Op. 2006-15 (May 19, 2006), https://perma.cc/J5EV-3DBA	9
FEC, <i>Draft Legislative Recommendations 2023</i> (Dec. 7. 2023), https://perma.cc/FGM9-W2C9	8
John C. Coates, et al., <i>Quantifying Foreign Institutional Block Ownership at Publicly Traded U.S. Corporations</i> , Harvard University (2016), https://perma.cc/MRX4-UZEU	25

Stmt. of Reasons of Chair Broussard, MURs 7523 & 7512 (Nov. 2, 2021), https://perma.cc/8V2X-92N7	8
Stmt. of Reasons of Vice Chairman Petersen and Comm’rs Hunter & Goodman, MUR 6678 (Apr. 20, 2015), https://perma.cc/SJB4-TPAH	8
Testimony of Alison P. Smith, Portland, https://perma.cc/J335-6FVE	20
Testimony of Charlene Cummings, Phippsburg, https://perma.cc/X8DC-FVYA	20
Testimony of Elizabeth Caruso First Selectman, Town of Caratunk, https://perma.cc/X76E-JESB	6, 20
Testimony of FEC Chair Weintraub, Committee on Oversight and Reform, U.S. House of Representatives (May 22, 2019), https://perma.cc/KU52-S6F6	22
Testimony of Linda Woods, Waterville, https://perma.cc/CR7E-YZWD	6
Testimony of Pete Didisheim, Natural Resources Council of Maine, https://perma.cc/R38E-388P	6
Testimony of Senator Richard Bennett re: LD 194 (March 15, 2021), https://perma.cc/T6GJ-3ZTK	21
Testimony of Ron Fein re: LD 479, 194, 641, https://perma.cc/PQ97-W9EY	6
